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This management’s discussion and analysis provides an overview of financial activities of the 
City of Dinuba (City) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022.  Please read this discussion and 
analysis in conjunction with the accompanying transmittal letter, the basic financial statements, 
and the accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.  
 

 
 
  

City-Wide 
 City total assets increased by $29.1 million to $367.8 million, of which $287.7 million 

represented governmental assets and $80.1 million represented business-type assets. 
 City total liabilities decreased by $10.6 million to $89.3 million, of which $71.6 million 

were governmental liabilities and $17.7 million were business-type liabilities. 
 The City’s total net position increased by $25.9 million to $270.7 million. 
 City-wide revenues were $68.5 million, of which $50.7 million were generated by 

governmental activities and $17.5 were generated by business-type activities. 
 City-wide expenses were $42.4 million, of which $27.2 million were incurred by 

governmental activities and $15.2 were incurred by business-type activities. 
 
Fund Level 

 Governmental Fund balances increased $10.5 million to $64.4 million.  Of this amount 
$27.6 million was unassigned fund balance and available for spending at the City’s 
discretion.  

 Governmental Fund revenues were $41.8 million, an increase of $1.8 million from the 
previous year. 

 Governmental Fund expenditures increased by $0.2 million to $31.8 million in fiscal 
year 2022. 

 Enterprise net position increased by $1.8 million to $61.0 million.  Of this amount, 
$10.1 million was unrestricted net position and available for spending at the City’s 
discretion. 

 Enterprise Fund operating revenues remained virtua0lly unchanged at $15.3 million 
compared to the previous fiscal year.  

 Enterprise Fund operating expenses were $14.7 million in fiscal year 2022, an increase 
of $0.7 million compared to the previous fiscal year. 

 
 
 

 
The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report is composed of the following: 
 

1. Introductory section, including the Transmittal Letter 
2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
3. Basic Financial Statements, which include the Government-wide and the Fund financial 

statements 
4. Notes to the financial statements 
5. Combining statements for Non-Major Governmental, Internal Service and Fiduciary 

Funds 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS  

OVERVIEW OF THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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6. Statistical information 
 
Basic Financial Statements 
The Basic Financial Statements consist of the City-wide Financial Statements and the Fund 
Financial Statements. These two sets of financial statements provide a short-term view as well 
as a long-term view. 
 
The City-wide Financial Statements are designed to provide a broad overview of all of the 
City’s finances taken as a whole, using a long-term view, in a manner similar to private-sector 
businesses. The City-wide Financial Statements consist of the Statement of Net Position and the 
Statement of Activities. 
 
The Statement of Net Position provides information about the financial position of the City as 
a whole, including all of its capital assets, liabilities and long-term liabilities with the difference 
between the two reported as net position. The full accrual basis of accounting is used, thus the 
flow of all economic resources are measured. 
 
The Statement of Activities presents financial information reporting how the City’s net 
position changed during the fiscal year by listing the revenues and expenses of each of the 
City’s major activities. The full accrual basis of accounting is also used, thereby all changes to 
net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, 
regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. Thus revenues and expenses are reported in 
this statement for some items that will result in cash flows in a future fiscal period.  
 
The fund financial statements report the City’s operations in more detail than the City-wide 
statement and focus primarily on the sort-term activities of the City’s General Fund and other 
Major Funds. The Fund Financial Statements measure only current revenues and expenditures, 
current, assets, liabilities and fund balances; they exclude capital assets, long-term debt and 
other long-term amounts.   
 
City-wide Financial Statements 
 
All of the City’s activities are grouped into either Governmental Activities or into Business-type 
Activities. Governmental Activities are those functions that are principally supported by taxes 
or by specific governmental program revenues such as developer fees. Business Activities are 
those services supported by charges paid by direct users of the service such as Disposal 
collection.   
 
City-wide financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis, which means they measure the 
flow of all economic resources of the City as a whole. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
The fund financial statements are designed to report information about related accounts that 
have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The City uses fund accounting to 
ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance related legal requirements. All of the City’s 
funds are divided into three categories: governmental funds, proprietary funds and fiduciary 
funds.   
 
The Fund Financial Statements provide detailed information about each of the City’s most 
significant funds called Major Funds.  Major Funds account for the major financial activities of 
the City and are presented individually, while the activities of the Non-major funds are 
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presented in summary as Other Governmental Funds.  Subordinate schedules of the Non-major 
funds present detailed financial information of the City’s smaller funds.  
Governmental Funds 
 
Most of the City’s basic services are reported in governmental funds. These funds focus on 
reporting the flow of money into and out of those funds and the balances left at year-end that are 
available for spending.  These funds are reported using the modified accrual basis of 
accounting. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when 
susceptible to accrual (i.e., when they become measurable and available). “Measurable” means 
that the amount of the transaction can be determined and “available” means that it is collectible 
within the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used.   
 
The governmental fund financial statements provide a detailed short-term view of the City’s 
general government operations and the basic services provided. Governmental fund information 
helps determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the 
near future to finance the City’s programs. The differences between the Governmental Fund 
Financial Statements and the Government-Wide Financial Statements are explained in a 
reconciliation following the Governmental Funds’ Financial Statements.  

 
Proprietary Funds 
 
When the City charges customers for services - whether to outside customers or to programs of 
the City - these services are generally reported in proprietary funds. Proprietary funds are 
reported in the same way in that all activities are reported in the Statement of Net Position and 
the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position. The City’s enterprise 
funds are the same as the business-type activities reported in the Government-Wide Financial 
Statements, but provide more detail and additional information, such as cash flows for each 
enterprise fund. The City also uses internal service funds to report activities that provide 
supplies and services for the City’s internal program and activities, such as the City’s self-
insurance.  
 
Fiduciary Funds 
 

The City is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain funds established to account for assets held by 
the City in a trustee capacity, or as an agent for individuals, private organizations, and other 
governmental units. The City’s fiduciary activities are reported in separate Statements of 
Fiduciary Net Position. These activities are excluded from the City’s Government-Wide 
Financial Statements because the City cannot use these assets to finance its operations. The City 
is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their specified 
purposes.  
 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data 
provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the financial 
statement can be found following the fund financial statements in this report. 
 

 
 
 

 
The net position and changes in net position of the City’s Governmental Activities (Tables 1 
and 2) and Business-Type Activities (Tables 3 and 4) are presented in the City-wide Statement 
of Net Position and Statement of Activities. 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS  
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Governmental Activities 

FY 2022 FY 2021 Change

Current and other assets 81,163        66,006          15,157        
Capital Assets 206,530      192,401        14,129        
         Total Assets 287,693      258,407        29,286        

Deferred outflows 8,293          8,298            (5)              

         Total deferred outflow 8,293          8,298            (5)              

Current and other liabilities 13,228        9,631            3,596          
Long-term obligations outstanding 58,326        67,600          (9,274)        
         Total liabilities 71,554        77,231          (5,678)        

Deferred inflows 14,800        3,931            10,869        
         Total deferred inflow 14,800        3,931            10,869        

Net Position

   Net investment in capital assets 185,147      169,863        15,284        
   Restricted 36,726        36,825          (99)             
   Unrestricted (12,240)       (21,122)         8,882          
         Total net position 209,632      185,566        24,066        

Table 1
Governmental Net Position at June 30, 2021 and 2022

(in Thousands)

 
 

 
Net Position 

As shown in Table 1, the City’s governmental Total Net Position is $209.6 million.  During 
fiscal year 2022, the overall net position increased by $24.1 million, or 13%. During fiscal year 
2015, the City implemented GASB 68 & 71, which required the recording of net pension 
liability and pension related deferred inflows and outflows.   
 
The largest portion of the City’s net position, approximately $185.1 million, reflects its 
investment in capital assets (e.g., land, buildings, improvements other than buildings, 
equipment, infrastructure, and construction in progress); less any related debt used to acquire 
those assets that is still outstanding.  The City uses these capital assets to provide services to 
citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending.  Although the City’s 
investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the 
resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets 
themselves rarely are used to liquidate these liabilities.  
  
Resources that are subject to restriction that may only be used to construct specified capital 
projects, debt service or other special revenue programs represent 17.5 % of the City’s 
Governmental Net Position. These are external restrictions and cannot be changed by the City.  
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Unrestricted net position can be used to finance day-to-day operation without constraints. Due 
to the restrictions mentioned and the implementation GASB 68 & 71, the unrestricted net 
position was ($12.2) million at year end.   
 
Changes in Net Position 

The Statement of Activities provides information regarding the entirety of the City’s 
governmental revenues and expenses. The Statement describes in detail the changes in net 
position from the previous year. 
 
The City’s Governmental Net Position increased by $24.0 million in fiscal year 2022.  
Revenues increased $2.8 million and expenses decreased by $2.7 million.  The increase in 
revenues is primarily due to contributions and grants. The largest source of revenue continues to 
be Sales tax, however, there was a decrease in comparison to prior year as consumers returned 
to purchase in person instead of online. Online purchasing had been a large source of sales tax 
revenue for the City during the pandemic. As consumers returned to “normal,” purchasing 
patterns also began to normalize. The largest source of decreases in expenses are attributed to 
the Kern Street Storm Drain improvement project for which the largest portion of the expense 
for had been incurred in fiscal year 2021. 
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FY 2022 FY 2021 Change

Revenues
Program Revenues
   Charges for services 2,858          3,747          (890)           
   Operating contribution and grants 4,438          7,124          (2,686)        
   Capital contributions and grants 7,603          2,237          5,366          
General Revenues
   Taxes
     Sales Tax 17,634        19,277        (1,643)        
     Motor Vehicle in Lieu 2,333          2,152          181            
     Utility Users Tax 1,804          1,668          136            
     Property Tax 1,667          1,517          150            
     Other Tax 1,535          1,409          126            
   Investment Earnings 273            663            (390)           
   Miscellaneous 10,581        8,107          2,475          

   Total Revenues 50,726        47,901        2,825          

Expenses
   Public Safety 11,548        12,899        (1,352)        
   General Government 5,981          7,635          (1,655)        
   Community Development 2,789          2,576          213            
   Public Works 2,725          3,009          (284)           
   Parks and Recreation 3,048          2,858          190            
   Interest on Long-Term Debt 1,111          935            176            

   Total Expenses 27,202        29,913        (2,711)        

Excess (deficiency)
before transfers and special items 23,525        17,988        5,536          

Transfers & Special Items (Note 18) 542            874            (332)           
Total Transfers & Special Items 542            874            (332)           

Change in Net Position 24,066        18,862        5,205          

Net Position- Beginning, Restated 185,566      166,704      18,862        

Net Position- Ending 209,632      185,566      24,066        

Table 2

Changes in Governmental Net Position
(in Thousands)
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The following charts display the City’s governmental activities for fiscal year 2022, 
highlighting the makeup of the governmental revenues and expenses.  
 
 
 

Revenues by Source 
Governmental Activities 

 

 
 

 
 

Expenses by Function 
Governmental Activities 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Business Type Activities 
The statement of Business-Type Net Position (Table 3) and statement of Business-Type 
Activities (Table 4) are presented below. 
 
Net Position  
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The business–type activities of the City showed a minor decrease of $0.2 million in total assets.  
Of the total business type net position, 83.4% was net investment in capital assets and 16.6% 
was unrestricted, which is available for future operations.  
 

FY 2022 FY 2021 Change

Current and other assets 18,179        17,527        652            
Capital Assets 61,920        62,761        (841)           
         Total Assets 80,099        80,288        (189)           

Deferred outflows 1,871          2,249          (379)           
         Total deferred outflow 1,871          2,249          (379)           

Current and other liabilities 1,980          1,659          321            
Long-term obligations outstanding 15,759        21,069        (5,310)        
         Total liabilities 17,739        22,728        (4,989)        

Deferred inflows 3,179          633            2,546          
         Total deferred inflow 3,179          633            2,546          

Net Position
   Net investment in capital assets 50,904        50,502        402            
   Unrestricted 10,147        8,674          1,473          
         Total net position 61,052        59,176        1,876          

Table 3

Business-Type Net Position at June 30, 2021 and 2022
(in Thousands)

 
 
 
Changes in Net Position  
As shown in Table 4, net revenues for business-type activities were $17.5 million in fiscal year 
2022, a decrease of $3.0 million over the prior year. The decrease was primarily attributable to a 
decrease in operating contributions and grants in fiscal year 2022. 
 
Expenses for business-type activities increased by $1.3 million compared to the previous fiscal 
year. The increase in expenses are attributed to the Water, Sewer, Disposal and CNG funds, 
with the largest increase being in Sewer and Golf. In fiscal year 2021 in Sewer there was a 
significant cost savings due to refinancing of a bond. In Golf, increases in expenses are directly 
related to increased service revenue.  
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FY 2022 FY 2021 Change

Revenues
Program Revenues
   Charges for services 15,254        15,154        100            
   Operating contribution and grants 2,174          5,089          (2,915)        
General Revenues
   Investment Earnings 64              572            (508)           
   Miscellaneous 52              (222)           274            

   Total Revenues 17,544        20,593        (3,049)        

Expenses
   Disposal 3,027          2,716          312            
   Golf Course 3,515          1,042          2,472          
   Sewer 2,954          1,804          1,150          
   Water 3,539          3,461          78              
   Ambulance 1,453          3,012          (1,559)        
   Transit 402            1,563          (1,161)        
   Compressed Natural Gas 286            305            (18)             

   Total Expenses 15,175        13,902        1,292          

Excess (deficiency)
before transfers and special items 2,369          6,691          (4,340)        

Transfers & Special Items (Note 18) (542)           (874)           332            
Total Transfers & Special Items (542)           (874)           332            

Change in Net Position 1,827          5,817          (3,990)        

Net Position- Beginning, Restated 59,224        53,359        5,866          

Net Position- Ending 61,052        59,176        1,876          

(in Thousands)

Table 4

Business-Type Activities
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Table 5 summarizes the Governmental balances at the fund level. 
 

FY 2022 FY 2021 Change

Total Assets 79,680        67,348        12,332        
Total Liabilities 14,381        12,931        1,451          
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 899            526            373            
Total Fund Balances 64,400        53,891        10,509        
Total Revenues 41,850        40,047        1,803          
Total Expenditures 31,835        31,592        243            
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 494            1,070          (576)           

Table 5

Financial Highlights at Fund Level at June 30, 2021 and 2022
(in Thousands)

 
 

General Fund 
 
The General Fund accounts for all financial resources traditionally associated with government 
activities that are not accounted for reported in another fund.  
 
Fund balance in the General Fund increased by 33.6% to end the fiscal year at a balance of 
$22.9 million.  The increase was due to additional assets.  
 
The final budget amount for General Fund expenditures totaled $18.1 million excluding 
transfers out.  In comparison, actual expenditures excluding transfers out totaled $17.3 million. 
The variance in expenditures was $0.8 million. Total revenues were budgeted at $23.6 million; 
actual revenues in the General Fund were $24.0 million.  With the variance of $0.4 million. 
 
Other Major Funds 
 
HUD Grants 
The fund accounts for the Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) and Home 
Investment Partnership Program (HOME).  The fund’s assets include $24.3 million in notes and 
loans receivable.  The loans are offset by deferred inflows as the loans are not expected to be 
repaid within the next year.  The notes and loans receivable are for housing acquisition 
assistance and housing rehabilitation.  
 
Transportation Construction: 
Revenue in the Transportation Construction fund came to $1.4 million. The revenue is primarily 
composed of intergovernmental revenues originating with the Tulare County Association of 
Governments. 
 
Housing: 
Net activity in housing remained virtually the same compared to the previous year for day to 
day operations. 

 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF CITY’S MAJOR FUNDS 
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Other Governmental Funds: 
These funds (referred to a Non-major Funds) are not presented separately in the Basic Financial 
Statements, but are individually presented in Supplementary Information.  Combined they 
received $8.6 million in revenue and have a combined Fund Balance at year-end of $11.0 
million. 
 
Business-Type Funds 
The business-type funds account for operations that are financed and operated in a manner 
similar to private business enterprises, wherein the cost of goods and services to the general 
public are financed or recovered primarily through user charges.  

  
Water 
The net position in the water fund increased by $0.1 million to $14.8 million.  The unrestricted 
portion of the net position totaled $0.6 million. Increases in liabilities and deferred OPEB 
related items attributed to the decrease.   
 
Sewer 
The sewer fund ended the year with a net position of $15.0 million of which $0.2 million was 
unrestricted. Operating revenues exceeded operating expenses by just a little under $1.2 million.  
The fund’s net position increased by $0.6 million. 
 
Disposal 
Operating revenues and expenses were virtually flat when compared to the previous fiscal year.  
The fund ended the year with a net position of $1.4 million of which $1.3 million was 
unrestricted.  
 
Ambulance 
In 2022, the City continued to participate in the Inter-governmental Transfer funding provided 
by the State. Revenue from the IGT transfer was $1.5 million in 2022. As of June 30, 2022 the 
fund had net position of $9.6 million.  

 
Golf Course 
Operating revenues increased by $0.8 million from the prior fiscal year. Operating expenses 
increased by the same amount, $0.8 million, from the prior year. The net position of the Golf 
Course at the end of the fiscal year was $17.0 million. 
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A summary of the City’s capital assets is shown below in Table 6.  More detail regarding the 
assets can be found in Note 7 of the financial statements. 
 

FY 2022 FY 2021 Change

Governmental Activities
Land 118,683      113,425      5,258          
Artwork 69              69              -             
Construction in Progress 6,393          7,097          (704)           
Buildings 14,333        14,801        (468)           
Improvements 412            615            (203)           
Equipment and Machinery (657)           (560)           (97)             
Infrastructure 67,297        56,976        10,321        

Total    206,530      192,424      14,107        

Business-Type Activities
Land 7,752          7,752          -             
Construction in Progress -             -             -             
Buildings and Improvements 17,967        19,115        (1,148)        
Equipment and Machinery 1,636          1,914          (278)           
Infrastructure 34,565        33,980        585            

Total    61,920        62,761        (841)           

Table 6
Capital Assets Net of Accumulated Depreciation at June 30

(in Thousands)

 
 

 
The net increase of $14.1 million for governmental activity assets is comprised of the Buildings, 
Improvements, Equipment and Machinery and Infrastructure that depreciated throughout the 
year.  
 
The net decrease of $841 thousand for business-type activity assets is due to deletions, or 
equipment retired across several business-type funds, with the large majority in the Ambulance 
fund for the disposal of an ambulance that reached the end of its useful life.  
 
For Government-wide Financial Statements, capital asset purchases for governmental activities 
are capitalized and depreciated. In contrast, in the Fund Financial Statements capital asset 
purchases for governmental activities are recorded as expenditures. More information 
concerning the City’s investment in capital assets is available in Note 8 in the Notes to Basic 
Financial Statements section later in this document. 
 
 

CAPITAL ASSETS 
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Each debt is discussed in more detail in Note 8 to the financial statements. 
 
The City’s total long-term debt decreased by $2.6 million compared to the prior fiscal year.  The 
decrease was primarily due to not acquiring new debt and making payments throughout the 
fiscal year.  
 
The following table provides a breakdown of the City’s outstanding indebtedness as of June 30, 
2022: 
 

FY 2022 FY 2021 Change

Governmental Activity Debt
Revenue Bonds Payable 13,065        13,960        (895)           
Notes and Capital Leases Payable 8,820          9,156          (336)           
Original Issue Discount (197)           (209)           12              
Original Issue Premium 137            145            (8)              

Total    21,825        23,052        (1,231)        

Business-Type Debt
Revenue Bonds Payable 7,982          8,518          (536)           
Notes and Capital Leases Payable 3,735          4,554          (819)           
Original Issue Premium 35              37              (2)              

Total    11,752        13,109        (1,357)        

Total Long-Term Obligations 33,577        36,161        (2,584)        

Table 7

Outstanding Debt
(in Thousands)

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
The City’s annual budget is the legally adopted expenditure control document of the City.  
Budgetary comparison statements are required for the General Fund and all major special 
revenue funds and may be found immediately following the Government-wide financial 
statements in this Financial Section of the ACFR.  These statements compare the original 
adopted budget, the budget as amended throughout the fiscal year, and the actual expenditures 
for each fund, prepared on a budgetary basis.  Budgets are prepared on the modified accrual 
basis of accounting consistent with GAAP, except that encumbrances are included in budgeted 
expenditures.  
 
Appropriations lapse at fiscal year-end.  The City Council generally reauthorizes appropriations 
for continuing projects and activities.  The City Council has the legal authority to amend the 

DEBT ADMINISTRATION  

BUDGETING 
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budget of any fund at any time during the fiscal year.  The budgetary legal level of control (the 
level on which expenditures may not legally exceed appropriations) is generally at the fund 
level.  For budgeting purposes, the General Fund is composed of several departments while all 
other budgeted funds (special revenue funds included) are considered a single department.  
Budgeted expenditures may be reallocated within a division and between divisions within a 
department without City Council approval. 
 

 
 
 

 
Based upon sales tax revenues, it appears that the local business climate has increased slightly.  
Excluding revenues from the Internet Sales Tax, sales tax from the top 10 sources increased by 
10% from fiscal year 2021 to 2022.  This increase is attributed to increases in retail, auto sales 
and fuel stations.  
 
As the economy stabilized from the impacts from the pandemic in early 2020, the 
unemployment rates have been decreasing steadily. In June of 2020, the unemployment rate was 
10.9%, in 2021 it dropped to 8.4% and in June of 2022 the rate dropped lower to 7.5%.  
 
There was a significant decrease in the construction of new homes.  There were 111 permits 
issued in 2021 for single-family residential homes while in 2022, there were 54 permits issued 
for single family residential homes.  
 

 
 
 

 
This management’s discussion and analysis is designed to provide the City’s residents, 
taxpayers, customers, investors, and creditors with a general overview of the City’s finances and 
to demonstrate the City’s accountability.  If you have questions about this document, separate 
reports of the City’s component unit, or wish any additional financial information, contact: 

 
 
Karina Solis 
Administrative Services Director 
405 East El Monte Way 
Dinuba, California 93618 
Phone (559) 591-5900 

         

CONTACT THE CITY’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT  

ECONOMIC OUTLOOK 



 

Dinuba Ridge Creek Golf  















 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

 









 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

 





















 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

 

 



































































































 







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

 

 



















 



















































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

 

 



















 









CITY OF DINUBA

NET POSITION BY COMPONENT

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(Accrual Basis of Accounting)

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Governmental Activities
     Investment In Capital Assets $125,814,202 $148,079,509 $145,008,916 $162,419,353 $162,951,223

     Restricted 33,633,364 41,313,341 34,836,273 33,955,040 33,547,768

     Unrestricted 468,534 (6,418,737) (1,260,101) (9,391,284) (6,391,796)

Total Governmental Activities Net Position 159,916,100 182,974,113 178,585,088 186,983,109 190,107,195

Business-Type Activities
     Investment In Capital Assets 49,997,905 47,545,851 47,536,365 46,474,326 46,126,105

     Restricted
     Unrestricted 5,179,596 6,046,622 2,514,439 4,986,126 4,641,804

Total Business-Type Activities Net Position 55,177,501 53,592,473 50,050,804 51,460,452 50,767,909

Primary Government
     Investment In Capital Assets 175,812,107 195,625,360 192,545,281 208,893,679 209,077,328

     Restricted 33,633,364 41,313,341 34,836,273 33,955,040 33,547,768

     Unrestricted 5,648,130 (372,115) 1,254,338 (4,405,158) (1,749,992)

Total Primary Government Net Position $215,093,601 $236,566,586 $228,635,892 $238,443,561 $240,875,104

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Governmental Activities
     Investment In Capital Assets $175,427,868 $157,295,209 $156,300,701 $169,862,756 $185,146,570

     Restricted 40,668,235 41,721,018 35,733,689 36,825,231 36,725,539

     Unrestricted (27,286,468) (26,278,675) (25,273,886) (21,122,261) (12,239,893)

Total Governmental Activities Net Position 188,809,635 172,737,552 166,760,504 185,565,726 209,632,216

Business-Type Activities
     Investment In Capital Assets 52,249,502 53,298,542 50,287,699 50,501,822 50,904,157

     Restricted
     Unrestricted 1,298,646 5,352,135 4,253,818 8,674,254 10,147,430

Total Business-Type Activities Net Position 53,548,148 58,650,677 54,541,517 59,176,076 61,051,587

Primary Government
     Investment In Capital Assets 227,677,370 210,593,751 206,588,400 220,364,578 236,050,727

     Restricted 40,668,235 41,721,018 35,733,689 36,825,231 36,725,539

     Unrestricted (25,987,822) (20,926,540) (21,020,068) (12,448,007) (2,092,463)

Total Primary Government Net Position $242,357,783 $231,388,229 $221,302,021 $244,741,802 $270,683,803

Source:  City of Dinuba Financial Services Division
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2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

$7,661,240 $3,989,322 $3,647,223 $4,464,243 $7,635,027 $5,980,513

13,897,596 12,920,443 12,503,075 12,801,801 12,899,424 11,547,688

3,752,225 6,577,677 2,429,367 5,116,719 3,009,339 2,725,438

637,522 2,350,919 2,277,992 2,427,047 2,576,069 2,788,622

2,007,951 2,127,602 2,527,531 2,705,703 2,858,033 3,048,341

1,604,463 978,293 1,008,877 1,001,611 935,126 1,111,140

3,011,661

32,572,658 28,944,256 24,394,065 28,517,124 29,913,018 27,201,742

2,977,849 2,965,352 2,985,641 3,563,885 3,460,883 3,538,809

3,156,499 4,553,169 3,048,253 3,255,224 1,803,845 2,953,695

3,206,889 3,430,622 3,102,875 3,129,253 3,013,999 3,027,382

1,523,498 2,760,551 2,798,210 2,647,280 1,562,676 1,452,769

1,137,529 1,147,311 1,123,030 1,088,585 1,280,248 401,914

3,491,319 3,131,513 2,298,467 4,097,713 2,839,155 3,514,710

140,572 181,928 306,316 318,069 304,582 286,187

15,634,155 18,170,446 15,662,792 18,100,009 14,265,388 15,175,466

$48,206,813 $47,114,702 $40,056,857 $46,617,133 $44,178,406 $42,377,208

$8,259,877 $1,500,372 $1,602,391 $1,234,142 $1,263,713 $1,152,165

30,863 549,566 500,114 837,538 516,452 516,460

1,530,664 1,977,090 2,132,137 2,675,164 1,728,740 884,816

0 115,498 60,995 65,077 0 0

38,475 352,536 336,771 560,971 238,428 304,344

5,263,630 2,168,438 2,292,863 1,076,942 7,124,303 4,438,339

3,011,810 19,289,803 5,687,693 3,613,910 2,237,038 7,602,539

18,135,319 25,953,303 12,612,964 10,063,744 13,108,674 14,898,663

2,648,278 2,962,303 3,005,484 3,195,777 3,240,648 3,186,976

2,947,782 3,368,250 3,566,985 3,591,874 3,816,657 3,770,310

3,088,068 3,105,381 3,167,180 3,173,221 3,202,112 3,368,605

1,396,312 1,487,640 1,200,884 1,573,951 2,302,744 1,621,264

120,565 103,623 89,775 67,142 19,241 17,060

2,223,355 2,072,902 2,104,304 1,812,421 2,397,750 3,158,714

199,896 210,677 209,972 215,107 174,801 130,884

2,496,256 3,889,532 3,295,905 4,947,792 5,088,783 2,174,054

15,120,512 17,200,308 16,640,489 18,577,285 20,242,736 17,427,867

$33,255,831 $43,153,611 $29,253,453 $28,641,029 $33,351,410 $32,326,530
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CITY OF DINUBA
RATIOS OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

General
Bonded Total

Fiscal Debt Capital Contracts Notes Premiums Governmental
Year Outstanding Leases Payable Payable Discounts Activities

2013 $19,595,000 $701,861 $146,016 $23,549 ($306,247) $20,160,179
2014 $18,895,000 $9,442,497 $99,516 $20,257 ($318,416) $28,138,854
2015 $18,265,000 $9,012,913 $50,877 $16,734 ($281,909) $27,063,615
2016 $17,590,000 $10,085,195 $0 $12,965 ($269,740) $27,418,420
2017 $17,230,000 $9,897,810 $0 $8,932 ($78,724) $27,058,018
2018 $16,425,000 $10,000,236 $0 $4,616 ($75,032) $26,354,820
2019 $15,640,000 $9,778,664 $0 $0 ($71,340) $25,347,324
2020 $14,810,000 $9,518,983 $0 $0 ($67,648) $24,261,335
2021 $13,960,000 $9,155,980 $0 $0 ($63,956) $23,052,024
2022 $13,065,000 $8,820,207 $0 $0 ($60,264) $21,824,943

Certificates Total
Fiscal Of Notes Capital Contracts Premiums Business-Type
Year Participation Payable Leases Payable Discounts Activities

2013 $11,030,000 $7,108,030 $292,146 $534,813 $0 $18,964,989
2014 $18,895,000 $6,736,215 $222,586 $454,773 $0 $26,308,574
2015 $10,540,000 $7,194,326 $150,758 $373,930 $0 $18,259,014
2016 $10,315,000 $6,602,194 $76,588 $292,286 $0 $17,286,068
2017 $10,085,000 $5,994,444 $0 $209,814 $45,809 $16,335,067
2018 $9,845,000 $5,365,859 $185,699 $126,516 $43,659 $15,566,733
2019 $9,605,000 $4,721,122 $344,996 $42,382 $41,509 $14,755,009
2020 $9,045,000 $4,284,949 $415,111 $0 $39,359 $13,784,419
2021 $8,518,000 $3,836,983 $716,805 $0 $37,209 $13,108,997
2022 $7,982,000 $3,194,672 $540,588 $0 $35,059 $11,752,319

Fiscal Primary Per

Year Government Capita 1

2013 $39,125,168 $1,695
2014 $54,447,428 $2,302
2015 $45,322,629 $1,891
2016 $44,704,488 $1,813
2017 $43,393,085 $1,745
2018 $41,921,553 $1,685
2019 $40,102,333 $1,583
2020 $38,045,754 $1,464
2021 $36,161,021 $1,364
2022 $33,577,262 $1,336

Note:  Details regarding the City's outstanding debt can be found in the Notes to the
Financial Statements.

1   See the table of Population and Unemployment Rate later in this section for personal 

income and population data.  Personal income data is not available.
2   As of February 1, 2012, obligations of the former Redevelopment Agency were transferred to the

      Successor Agency resulting in a decrease in Government Bonds outstanding Tax Allocation Bonds, 
       notes and loans, and other revenue bonds of the former Agency will be paid as enforceable obligations 
       of the Successor Agency.

Source:  City of Dinuba Financial Services Division

Governmental Activities

Business-Type Activities
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2021 - 2022 Assessed Valuation: $1,391,903,645

Redevelopment Incremental Valuation:
----------------------------------

City Adjusted Assessed Valuation $1,391,903,645

ESTIMATED
OUTSTANDING SHARE OF

DEBT OUTSTANDING

6/30/2022  % APPLICABLE  1 DEBT

OVERLAPPING TAX AND ASSESSMENT DEBT
  State Center Community College District $318,565,000 1.394% $4,440,796

  Dinuba Joint Unified School District 15,993,032 68.793% 11,002,087

  Kings Canyon Joint Unified School District 75,256,796 1.404% 1,056,605

--------------------- ---------------------

      TOTAL OVERLAPPING TAX AND ASSESSMENT DEBT 409,814,828 16,499,488

DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING GENERAL FUND DEBT:
  Tulare County General Fund Obligations 44,495,640 3.428% 1,525,311

  Tulare County Pension Obligation Bonds 212,080,000 3.428% 7,270,102

  Tulare County Board of Education Certificates of Participation 35,600,000 3.428% 1,220,368

  Dinuba Joint Unified School District Certificates of Participation 7,640,000 68.793% 5,255,785

  City of Dinuba General Fund Obligations 21,824,943 100.000% 21,824,943

--------------------- ---------------------

      TOTAL OVERLAPPING GENERAL FUND OBLIGATION DEBT 321,640,583 37,096,509

OVERLAPPING TAX INCREMENT DEBT (Successor Agency): 41,005,000 100.0000% 41,005,000

TOTAL DIRECT DEBT 21,824,943

TOTAL OVERLAPPING DEBT 72,776,054

     COMBINED TOTAL DEBT 94,600,997$           
2

Debt Ratios:

Ratios to 2021-22 Adjusted Valuation:
  Total Overlapping Tax and Assessment Debt 1.19%

  Total Direct Debt ($21,440,478) 1.54%

  Combined Total Debt 6.77%

Ratios to Redevelopment Increment Valuation ($856,700,018):
  Total Overlapping Tax Increment Debt 4.79%

1  The percentage of overlapping debt applicable to the city is estimated using taxable assessed property value. Applicable

       percentages were estimated by determining the portion of the overlapping district's assessed value that is within the boundaries

       of the city divided by the district's total taxable assessed value.

2  Excludes tax and revenue anticipation notes, enterprise revenue, mortgage revenue and non-bonded capital lease obligations.

    Qualified Zone Academy bonds are included based on principal due at maturity.

Source:  California Municipal Statistics, Inc.

CITY OF DINUBA
STATEMENT OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING DEBT
As of June 30, 2022
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Year Sewer Charges Less: Net
Ended And Other Operating Available Total Debt Service

June 30 Contributions 1 Expenses 2 Revenue Principal Interest Debt Service Coverage

2013 $2,945,488 $1,641,917 $1,303,571 $240,000 $618,372 $858,372 1.52
2014 $3,062,058 $1,920,430 $1,141,628 $270,000 $421,644 $691,644 1.65
2015 $3,915,684 $2,063,218 $1,852,466 $220,000 $415,412 $635,412 2.92
2016 $4,027,942 $2,275,360 $1,752,582 $225,000 $409,500 $634,500 2.76
2017 $4,067,626 $2,155,155 $1,912,471 $230,000 $403,355 $633,355 3.02
2018 $3,443,625 $3,581,543 ($137,918) $240,000 $396,891 $636,891 (0.22)
2019 $3,845,532 $2,053,342 $1,792,190 $240,000 $324,271 $564,271 3.18
2020 $3,712,741 $2,234,678 $1,478,063 $490,000 $268,986 $758,986 1.95
2021 $4,650,641 $1,595,020 $3,055,621 $527,000 $302,490 $829,490 3.68
2022 $4,755,195 $2,029,529 $2,725,666 $536,000 $290,083 $826,083 3.30

1   Includes transfers from the Water Fund.  Bond proceeds from the 2002 Refunding Bond were 

     also used to fund certain Water projects.  Therefore, the water fund pays a proportionate share of the debt service.
2    Depreciation is eliminated for this calculation.

Source:  City of Dinuba Financial Services Division

CITY OF DINUBA
PLEDGED-REVENUE COVERAGE
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Certificates of Participation (Sewer Fund)
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